
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: 24 74707

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 19th December, 2016 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 S Bentley Weetwood;
D Cohen Alwoodley;

K Groves (Chair) Middleton Park;
H Hayden Temple Newsam;

J McKenna Armley;
S McKenna Garforth and Swillington;

D Nagle Rothwell;
A Sobel Moortown;

E Tunnicliffe Roundhay;
T Wilford Farnley and Wortley;
R Wood Calverley and Farsley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 21 NOVEMBER 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 21 November 2016.  

1 - 6

7  MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD - 16 
NOVEMBER 2016

To receive for information purposes the draft 
minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 16 
November 2016.

7 - 16

8  STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING - UPDATE

To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support introducing an 
update in relation to the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry 
into ‘Commissioning’.  

17 - 
20



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING

To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support introducing a 
Financial Health Monitoring report (month 7) due to 
be considered by Executive Board on 14 
December 2016.

21 - 
54

10  INITIAL BUDGET PROPOSALS - 2017/18

To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support introducing the 
initial budget proposals for 2017/18, due to be 
considered by the Executive Board at its meeting 
on 14 December 2016.
  

55 - 
110

11  WORK SCHEDULE (DECEMBER 2016)

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the remainder of the 2016/17 municipal year. 

111 - 
116

12  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 19th December, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

MONDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor K Groves in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, N Buckley, D Cohen, 
H Hayden, S McKenna, D Nagle, A Sobel, 
E Tunnicliffe and T Wilford

37 Late Items 

The following late information was submitted for consideration of the Scrutiny 
Board:

 Item 11: Improving Our Procure-to-Pay Process

The information had not been available at the time the agenda was published 
and despatched.  

38 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

39 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr J McKenna and Cllr R Wood.  

Cllr N Buckley was in attendance as a substitute member for Cllr R Wood.

40 Minutes - 19 September 2016 and 24 October 2016 

RESOLVED – The draft minutes of the meetings held on 19 September 2016 
and 24 October 2016 were agreed accurate records.

41 Financial Health Monitoring 

The Scrutiny Board considered a suite of financial health monitoring reports, 
covering revenue spending, the capital programme and treasury 
management, considered by the Executive Board at its meeting on 16 
November 2016.

The following officers were in attendance for consideration of this item:

 Doug Meeson – Chief Officer – Financial Services
 Neil Warren – Head of Corporate Finance – Financial Services

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 19th December, 2016

The Chief Officer (Financial Services) gave a summary of the three financial 
health monitoring reports, which included:

 Revenue budget – projected overspend of £4M (approx.), a reduction 
of £1M on the previous report.

 Capital programme – setting out an increase in the scale of the 
proposed programme to 2020.  

 Treasury management  - forecasting an increase in the Council’s 
external borrowing to £200M (approx.)

The Scrutiny Board discussed a number of areas, including:

 Levels of staffing / staffing budgets;
 Risks to the Council associated with Business Rates retention and 

Business Rate appeals;
 Business Rate relief for charitable organisations;
 Developer contributions through Section 278 monies;
 The level of projected overspend in Children’s Services.

On conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked the officers for their 
attendance and contribution to the discussion.  

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the reports and information presented be noted.
(b) That the Scrutiny Board continues to maintain an overview of the 

financial health of the Council throughout the remainder of the year.

(NB Councillor D Cohen joined the meeting at 10:20am during consideration 
of this item.)

42 Use of Agency Staff 

The Board received a r
[...]
xible workforce.  

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked the officers for their 
attendance and contributions to the discussion.

RESOLVED – That the details presented in the report and outlined at the 
meeting be noted.

43 Improving Our Procure-to-Pay Process 

The Board received a report from the Head of Business Improvement on 
improving the Council’s procure-to-pay process.

The following officers were in attendance for the discussion:

 Doug Meeson – Chief Officer – Financial Services
 Shaun Fogarty – Business Partner Manager – Business Improvement

In introducing the item, a number of points were made, including:

 Procure-to-pay formed part of the Council’s review of core business 
processes.

 A number of short-term and longer-term improvements had been 
identified.

 Improvement areas had been priorities and were being addressed 
accordingly.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 19th December, 2016

 Part of the work included a review of the Council’s main computer 
systems, including Financial Management System (FMS).

 Reviewing the number and location of officers able to procure and pay 
for goods and services; and considering the extension of ‘purchasing 
hubs’.

The Board discussed the details presented and highlighted at the meeting.  A 
number of points were raised and discussed, including:

 The timescales and resources necessary to complete the identified 
improvements.

 The use of an ‘agile development approach’ to help identify and 
prioritise improvements – including ‘quick wins’.

 The use of e-billing and e-invoicing, reducing the reliance on paper-
based procurement and payment processes.

 Concern that the Council was significantly ‘behind the curve’ in some 
aspects of its procurement and payment processes.

 Issues associated with staff training and the level of investment in ICT.
 The levels of sagfeguards and controls in the Council’s procurement 

and payment processes.
 The need for the Council to be more ‘business minded’ in aspects of its 

procurement and payment processes.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chair stated the business intelligence 
details presented and discussed were central to the Board’s work in relation to 
commissioning; the use of waivers; and ‘off contract’ spend.

The Chair thanked the officers for their attendance and contributions to the 
discussion.

RESOLVED – That the details presented in the report and outlined at the 
meeting be noted.

(NB Cllr S McKenna left the meeting at 11:15am, during the Board’s 
consideration of this item.)

44 Work Schedule (November 2016) 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented an outline of the Scrutiny Board’s 
work schedule for the remainder of the municipal year 2016/17.  

The Board discussed the following main areas for consideration over the 
course of the municipal year:

 Commissioning (including use of the Leeds £)
 ICT
 Procurement

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser drew the Board’s attention to the review of the 
Best Council Plan (which formed part of the Council’s Budget and Policy 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 19th December, 2016

Framework) and the proposed involvement of Scrutiny through a ‘workshop’ 
meeting, most likely in December 2016.

RESOLVED – That the outline work schedule, including the approach in 
relation to the review of the Best Council Plan, be agreed, subject to any 
scheduling decisions necessary by the Chair.

45 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 19 December 2016 at 10:00am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9:30am).

The meeting closed at 12:05pm.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 14th December, 2016

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 16TH NOVEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, R Charlwood, 
D Coupar, S Golton, J Lewis, R Lewis, 
L Mulherin, M Rafique and L Yeadon

97 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

98 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th October 
2016 be approved as a correct record, subject to the resolutions within Minute 
No. 83 (Outcome of the Call In of the Decision taken at Executive Board on 
21st September 2016 in relation to the ‘Better Lives Programme: Phase Three: 
Next Steps and Progress Report) being amended to read as follows:

(a) That the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations, as detailed at 3.2.1 to 
3.2.6 of the submitted report, be accepted, noting the additional 
comments in relation to The Green, as per resolution (b) below;

(b) That the original decisions taken by the Executive Board on 21st 
September 2016, be re-affirmed, subject to The Green being retained 
until there can be a seamless transition to the new facility; 

(c) Whilst the decision is to close The Green as a long term residential 
care service, it will remain open until there is a transition to a new 
function/ facility. The Board notes The Green will be retained as a 
community asset and that discussions will continue with the NHS about 
future use of the facility. A progress report, including an update on 
discussions with the NHS, will be brought back to the Executive Board. 
This update report to also provide information about how the seamless 
transition would work, with any associated timescales;

(d) That it be noted and highlighted that the input of the Scrutiny Board is 
appreciated, and that it also be noted that the Scrutiny Board will be 
kept informed in order to enable it to monitor the progress made 
against any decisions taken.

99 Matters Arising from the Minutes 
Minute No. 83 (Outcome of the Call In of the Decision taken at Executive 
Board on 21st September 2016 in relation to the ‘Better Lives Programme: 
Phase Three: Next Steps and Progress Report’)

Reassurance was sought th
[...]
ted the recent national developments which had taken place in 
respect of air quality, and also noted the intention to submit a further report to 
Executive Board in 2017. 

The Board highlighted the need to work closely with DEFRA on this issue, and 
also acknowledged the differing methods used by DEFRA and the Council 
with regard to the monitoring of air quality.

Finally, it was noted that the Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) was 
undertaking an inquiry into this issue.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the revocation of the Air Quality Management Areas at Ladybeck 

Close, Hunslet and Queen Street, Morley, be approved;

(b) That the making of an Order to designate the Main Street area of Pool-
in-Wharfedale and the Chapel Hill area of Morley as new Air Quality 
Management Areas, be approved;

(c) That it be noted that a review in respect of air quality monitoring across 
the city is to be undertaken;

(d) That the work undertaken this year on air quality, together with the 
timetable to report back to Executive Board in 2017, be noted.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER 2016

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 P.M., FRIDAY, 25TH NOVEMBER 2016

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date: 19 December 2016

Subject: Strategic Commissioning 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Purpose

1. The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the Scrutiny Board’s 
consideration of strategic commissioning, to inform a discussion with the Executive 
Member (Strategy and Resources), the Chief Ex
[...]
Strategy and Resources) did not give its endorsement to the 
proposals, largely on the grounds that it was not convinced that the model would 
achieve “…the best of both worlds: a good strategic overview and opportunity to think 
about commissioning in a different way without the fragmentation that a structural 
solution, .i.e. a single commissioning unit would create”.  

7. In addition the Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) was concerned that the 
proposed model did not include Housing, Jobs and Skills and others involved in 
Commissioning.

8. Following that meeting, the Chair of Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) wrote to 
the Chief Executive outlining the Scrutiny Board’s concerns and inviting him to a future 
meeting to discuss his views on the current thinking around commissioning. 

July 2016

9. Following further discussions at the beginning of the current municipal year the 
Executive Member for Strategy and Resources, Chief Executive, Director of Adult 
Social Services and a range of other officers attended the Scrutiny Board to further 
discuss the Council’s approach to commissioning.  At that meeting, the Chief 
Executive and Executive Member welcomed the scrutiny inquiry and made a number 
of comments, including:

 Strategic commissioning aimed to help the City achieve its objectives and make 
the best use of public resources and the ‘Leeds £’.

 Work had commenced to transform commissioning, with over £50M saved in the 
past 4 years.

 A structural model (i.e. a single commissioning hub), while seemingly having the 
benefit of a single responsible officer, also carried significant risks, including.
o A potential decrease in control and democratic accountability, should other 

partners (i.e. NHS) assume overall responsibility for commissioning.
o A potential loss, or dilution, of specialist commissioning knowledge and skills 

– particularly around safeguarding for children and adults.
 Revisions to the proposed ‘peoples commissioning’ appro
[...]
to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. Page 20



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date: 19 December 2016

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. As part of the Scrutiny Board’s consideration of its future work programme at the 
meeting in June 2016, the Board identified routine monitoring of the Council’s 
financial health as a key activity.

2. Attached, is the financial health monitoring report (month 7), due to be considered 
by the Executive Board at its meeting on 14 December 2016.  

3. Appropriate Finance representatives have been invited to the meeting to discuss 
the attached report and address any issues raised by the Scrutiny Board. Details of 
the initial 2017/18 budget proposals are presented elsewhere on the agenda for 
consideration.

 Recommendations

4. That the Scrutiny Board considers the attached Executive Board reports and agrees 
any specific scrutiny actions that may be appropriate.  

Background documents1

5.        None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  (0113) 247 4707

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 

Report to Executive Board    

Date
[...]
nformation?   Yes   No 

Summary of main issues  

1. The purpose of this report is to set out the initial budget proposals for 2017/18.   

2. These budget proposals support the council’s Best City/Best Council ambitions, 
policies and priorities aimed at tackling inequalities (please refer to the Best 
Council Plan 2017/18 refresh report which is on today’s agenda). 

3. These budget proposals are set within the context of the 2017/18 – 2019/20 
medium term financial strategy which was approved by the Executive Board in 
September 2016, updated to recognise the implications following the 
Chancellor’s Autumn Statement in November 2016, the 2017 business rates 
revaluation and further savings proposals to bridge the previously identified 
budget gap.   

4. Whilst the government’s multi-year funding settlement provides some certainty, 
there are still a number of assumptions within the budget proposals that will not 
be known until the provisional local government finance settlement is 
announced, which is likely to be mid-December 2016. 

5. The financial climate for local government continues to present significant risks 
to the council’s priorities and ambitions. The council continues to make every 
effort possible to protect the front line delivery of services, and whilst we have 
been able to balance the budget each year since 2010, have continued to 
deliver a broad range of services despite declining income, and have avoided 
large scale compulsory redundancies, it is clear that the position is becoming 
more difficult to manage and it will be increasingly difficult over the coming 
years to maintain current levels of service provision without significant changes 
in the way the council operates.   

6. The headlines from the 2017/18 initial budget proposals, when compared to the 
2016/17 budget, are as follows: 

Report author: Alan Gay  

Tel: 74226 

Page 57



 

 
 A reduction in revenue support grant from government of £28m (30%). 
 A reduction in the settlement funding assessment of £25m (10.6%) 
 An increase in Council tax of 1.99% together with a further 2% in respect of 

the Adult Social Care precept generating an additional £10.8m of local 
funding. 

 A combination of reduced funding and cost pressures means that the 
council will need to deliver £62.4m of savings by March 2018. 

 
7. In respect of the Housing Revenue Account, whilst there are proposals to 

increase some service charges, the implementation of the rent cap, which was 
announced in July 2015, will mean that the majority of housing rents will again 
reduce by 1% from April 2017. 

Recommendation 

8. Executive Board is asked to agree the initial budget proposals and for them to 
be submitted to Scrutiny and also for the proposals to be used as a basis for 
wider consultation with stakeholders. 

1. Purpose of report 

1.1 In line with the council’s constitution, the Executive Board is required to publish 
initial budget proposals two months before approval of the budget by Full 
Council, which is scheduled for the 22nd February 2017. This report sets out the 
initial budget proposals for 2017/18 which are set within the context of the 
medium term financial strategy which was approved by Executive Board in 
September 2016 updated to recognise the implications following the Autumn 
Statement in November 2016, the 2017 business rates revaluation and further 
savings proposals to bridge the previously identified budget gap.  

 
1.2 Subject to the approval of the Executive Board, these initial budget proposals 

will be submitted to scrutiny for their consideration and review, with the 
outcome of their deliberations to be reported to the planned meeting of this 
board on the 8th February 2017. These budget proposals will also be made 
available to other stakeholders as part of a wider and continuing process of 
engagement and consultation.  It is also proposed to provide an update at the 
meeting of the board in February 2017 as to the medium
[...]
n Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the progress and development of the 
Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the current municipal year (2016/17).

2 Summary of main issues

2.1 The Board’s outline work schedule is attached at Appendix 1. 

2.2 It is important to remain sufficient flexibility in the Board’s work programme in order to 
react to any specific matters that may arise during the course of the year, therefore 
the work schedule may be subject to change and should be considered to be 
indicative rather than definitive.  

2.3 In order to deliver the work schedule, the Board may need to take a flexible approach 
and undertake some activities outside the formal schedule of meetings.  Adopting a 
flexible approach may also require additional formal meetings of the Scrutiny Board.

2.4 In considering the work schedule, the Scrutiny Board should be mindful and take 
account of the resources available to support its work.  

3. Recommendations

3.1 The Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) is asked to:
a) Note the content of this report and its attachments;

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  (0113) 247 4707

Page 111

Agenda Item 11



b) Identify any specific matters to be incorporated into the work schedule for the 
remainder of the current municipal year; and,

c) Where necessary, prioritise any competing demands and agree the work 
schedule for the remainder of the current municipal year.

 

4. Background papers1 

4.1 None used.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 112



SCRUTINY BOARD 
(STRATEGY RESOURCES) 

 
2016/17 WORK SCHEDULE

APPENDIX 1

Title Type of Item June July Dec. Jan.

Commissioning Inquiry Progress report Progress report TBC

Smart Cities Inquiry

Budget Perfo

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 16th January, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

MONDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor K Groves in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, D Cohen, H Hayden, 
J McKenna, S McKenna, D Nagle, 
E Tunnicliffe, T Wilford and R Wood

46 Late Items 

The following supplementary information was submitted to the Board:

 Agenda Item 8 – Strategic Commissioning: Report from the Director of 
Adult Social Services

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

47 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

48 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor A Sobel.  

No substitute members were in attendance.  

49 Minutes - 21 November 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes from the meeting held on 21 November 2016 
be agreed as an accurate record.

50 Minutes of the Executive Board - 16 November 2016 

RESOLVED – That the draft minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 
16 November 2016 be noted.

51 Strategic Commissioning - update 

The Scrutiny Board received a report from the Head of Governance and 
Scrutiny Support setting out a summary of the Scrutiny Board’s consideration 
of strategic commissioning to date.

The Scrutiny Board was also provided with a supplementary report from the 
Director of Adult Social Services.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 16th January, 2017

The following were in attendance for the discussion and to address questions 
from the Scrutiny Board.

 Cath Roff – Director of Adult Social Services
 Mick Ward – Interim Chief Officer (Commissioning), Adult Social 

Services
 Sue Rumbold – Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 

Support), Children’s Services
 Chris Dickinson – Head of Commissioning, Children’s Services
 Sue Wynne – Chief Officer (Employment and Skills), Children’s 

Services
 Julie Staton – Head of Commissioning, Public Health 

Members of the Scrutiny Board expressed concern regarding the timeliness of 
the supplementary information provided and the time available to consider the 
information in more detail.  

Following a brief discussion with the Director of Adult Social Services, the 
Scrutiny Board agreed to defer consideration of the item until the Scrutiny 
Board meeting in January 2017.

RESOLVED – To defer consideration of the item until the Scrutiny Board 
meeting on 16 January 2017.

52 Work Schedule (December 2016) 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented an outline of the Scrutiny Board’s 
work schedule for the remainder of the municipal year 2016/17.

The Board discussed the following main areas for the course of the municipal 
year:

 Commissioning
 Best Council Plan 

RESOLVED – That the outline work schedule be agreed, subject to any 
scheduling decisions necessary by the Chair.   

NB – Following consideration of this item, the meeting was adjourned at 
10:15am and recommenced at 10:30am.  

53 Financial Health Monitoring 

The Scrutiny Board considered the most recent Financial Health Monitoring 
Report (Month 7) for 2016/17, presented to the Executive Board at its meeting 
on 14 December 2016.

The following were in attendance:

 Alan Gay – Deputy Chief Executive



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 16th January, 2017

 Kevin Mulvaney – Principal Financial Manager, Strategy and 
Resources

The Deputy Chief Executive introduced the report, outlining the following main 
points:

 The budget overspend for 2016/17 had been around £4M- £5M over 
recent months.

 The current overspend projection was £3.9M – primarily due to 
demand pressures in Children’s Services (Looked After Children and 
Transportation).

 The aim was to close the overspend gap for the 2017/18 budget setting 
process.

The Scrutiny Board discussed a number of matters, including:

 The current level and use of Council financial reserves.
 Vacancy management as a method for helping to deliver the Council’s 

budget.
 Housing Revenue Account and the impact of reductions to Housing 

Benefit.
 Pressures on the dedicated schools grant.
 Council borrowing – including the balance between short-term and 

long-term loans.
 Potential budgetary pressures arising as a result of the ‘Brexit’ vote.

At conclusion of the discussion, and on behalf of the Scrutiny Board, the Chair 
thanked the officers for their attendance and contribution to the meeting, and 
for the continued efforts managing the Council’s budget.

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the information presented be noted.
(b) That the Scrutiny Board continues to maintain an overview of the 

financial health of the Council throughout the remainder of the current 
municipal year. 

54 Initial Budget Proposals - 2017/18 

The Scrutiny Board was presented with the initial budget proposals for 
2017/18 for consideration and review.  The initial proposals had previously 
been submitted to the Executive Board at its meeting on 14 December 2016.

The following were in attendance:

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Board Member for Strategy and 
Resources

 Alan Gay – Deputy Chief Executive
 Kevin Mulvaney – Principal Financial Manager, Strategy and 

Resources



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 16th January, 2017

The Executive Board Member and Deputy Chief Executive introduced the 
report, outlining the following main points:

 The Council’s level of grant funding had been largely confirmed (with 
the 3-year grant settlement).

 A reduction in revenue support grant from government of £28m (30%). 
 A reduction in the settlement funding assessment of £25m (10.6%).
 An increase in Council tax of 1.99% together with a further 2% in 

respect of the Adult Social Care precept generating an additional 
£10.8m of local funding.

 A combination of reduced funding and cost pressures meaning the 
Council will need to deliver £62.4m of savings by March 2018.

It was noted that since the production of the report and meeting of the 
Executive Board, government announcements would provide the Council with 
some additional discretion and flexibility through the Adult Social Care precept 
(over 3 years). It was confirmed that transfers from the New Homes Bonus to 
further support Adult Social Care funding had also been announced; the detail 
of which was currently being worked through.

The Scrutiny Board discussed a number of matters, including:

 The proposed increased budget allocations for Children’s Services and 
Adult Social Care.

 The level of Adult Social Care precept and associated spending plans.
 The cumulative (10%) reduction in Public Health funding since 

2015/16.
 Assumptions within the budget proposals, specifically the Children’s 

Services application for Department for Education ‘Innovation Fund’.
 Proposed savings in relation to Young Peoples International Festival.
 The trends in ‘Looked After Children’ and impact on the Children’s 

Services budget.
 Business rates and the level of appeals.
 Pensions funding and the impact of early retirements.
 The potential generation of £6M additional income through fees and 

charges; and the opportunity for further income generation across the 
Council. 

 The production and use of detailed equality impact assessments when 
considering proposals.

At conclusion of the discussion, and on behalf of the Scrutiny Board, the Chair 
thanked those in attendance for their contribution to the meeting.

RESOLVED –  
(c) That the information presented be noted and further financial 

information be presented to future Board meetings to help inform the 
Scrutiny Board’s:

a. Comments on the initial 2017/18 budget proposals; and,

http://www.publicfinance.co.uk/news/2013/10/pac-calls-urgent-evaluation-new-homes-bonus


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 16th January, 2017

b. Ongoing consideration of the Council’s approach to 
commissioning. 

55 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 16 January 2017 at 10:00am (pre-meeting for all members of the 
Scrutiny Board at 9:30am).

On conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked all members of the 
Scrutiny Board for their contributions and extended seasonal greetings for the 
forthcoming Christmas and New Year festivities.  

(The meeting closed at 11:40am)  


